No. A-50013/174/2021-DM Government of India Ministry of Information & Broadcasting Digital Media Division

Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi Dated: 21 April, 2022

To,

Shri Kumar Saurav Chairperson, Working Journalist Media Council G004, Block-F, Raksha Addela, Gaur City 2, Ghaziabad-201009 E-mail: wjmcouncil@gmail.com ; chairman@jmcouncil.in

Subject: Registration of 'Working Journalist Media Council' as self-regulatory body under Information Technology (Intermediary Guidelines and Digital Media Ethics Code) Rules, 2021- regarding

Sir,

The undersigned is directed to refer to communication dated 16 November, 2021 from Working Journalist Media Council on the above mentioned subject and to convey the approval of the competent authority in the Ministry for registration of "Working Journalist Media Council" as the Level II Self Regulatory Body for publishers of news and current affairs content as per rule 12 of the Information Technology (Intermediary Guidelines and Digital Media Ethics Code) Rules, 2021.

2. It is hereby informed that Working Journalist Media Council (WJMC) has been registered as the self-regulatory body with the member publishers as per the list enclosed at the Annexure.

3. As informed, the composition of the "Working Journalist Media Council" as the self-regulatory body on the date of registration is as under:

- Shri Kumar Saurav, Chairperson, WJMC and Senior Journalist with over 11 years of working experience- Chairperson
- Shri Praveen Govind Jha, Senior Journalist with over 20 years of working experience in print media **Member**
- Advocate Vinit Panday with over 15 year of working experience as a legal advisor in various media houses- **Member**
- Advocate Sameer Goyal with over 10 year of working experience as a legal advisor in various media houses- Member
- Ms. Gunjan, National President, WJMC President
- Shri J.P Tripathi, Vice President, WJMC, and journalist wit over 8 years of working experience Member

4. The Working Journalist Media Council shall perform functions laid down in the sub rules (4) and (5) of rule 12 for the purpose of redressing grievances related to Code of Ethics under the Rules. The body shall also ensure that the member publishers have agreed to adhere to the provisions of the Rules, including furnishing the requisite information under rule 18 of the Rules.

5. Any change in the composition of the body and/or the membership of the publishers shall be informed to the Ministry as soon as such change takes place.

6. This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority in the Ministry.

Encl: as above

Yours faithfully,

(Amarendra Singh) Deputy Secretary to the Government of India Tel: 23381592 Email: <u>amarendra.singh@nic.in</u>

<u>List of News Portals/Digital Platforms associated with Working Journalist</u> <u>Media Council</u>

Date: 21.04.2022

- 1. www.gbn24.com
- 2. www.pniindia.com
- 3. <u>www.samacharexpress.co</u>
- 4. <u>www.newsbharattime.com</u>
- 5. <u>www.today24news.in</u>
- 6. <u>www.pulse24news.com</u>
- 7. <u>www.dtvbharat.com</u>
- 8. www.dpknewsindia.com
- 9. <u>www.spottv.in</u>
- 10. www.voiceofrights.in
- 11. www.headlinepost.net
- 12. <u>www.vnmtvnews.com</u>
- 13. www.bn24live.in
- 14. www.pradeshagenda.com
- 15. www.bharatatoznews.com
- 16. <u>www.Gnanews.in</u>
- 17. <u>www.newsonlinelive.tv</u>
- 18. www.tniawaaz.in
- 19. www.republicnationnews.in
- 20. www.kvpbhaarat.in
- 21. <u>www.nationagenda.com</u>
- 22. www.vardannews.com
- 23. <u>www.janjannews.com</u>
- 24. www.sks24news.in
- 25. www.ajayabharat.com